Loans and advances to customers 14.62  3.43  3.53  5.50  Fixed/variable

Investments in securities
Investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income

13.47

3.81  -  -  Fixed
Investments at amortized cost 8.68  -  -  -  Fixed

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Due to others banks 10.95  -  0.10  -  Fixed/variable
Other borrowed funds -  -  -  -  -

Customer accounts:
Current accounts and deposits repayable on

demand

3.54

0.01  -  -  Fixed/variable
Term deposits 6.63  0.15  0.04  0.01  Fixed

Lease liabilities 11.92  5.70  -  -  Fixed

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

92

24. Risk management policies (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates.

The effect on profit or loss was as follows:

 31 December 2022

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 65,135,956  4,211,546  9,299,559 3,608,132 82,255,193

including: fixed rate   57,897,743  3,983,672  8,199,480 3,608,132 73,689,027
   variable rate 7,238,212  227,874  1,100,079  -  8,566,165

Interest-bearing liabilities   72,174,175  2,731,897  2,819,555 405,833 78,131,460

including: fixed rate   65,024,908  2,731,897  2,819,555 405,833 70,982,193
   variable rate 7,149,267   -   -   -  7,149,267

GAP  (7,038,219)  1,479,649  6,480,004 3,202,299 4,123,733

including: fixed rate   (7,127,165)  1,251,775  5,379,925 3,202,299 2,706,834
   variable rate 88,946  227,874  1,100,079  -  1,416,899

Impact of changes in interest rates on net interest
income:

+100 b.p.  (67,393)   12,303   24,233   -   (30,857)
including: fixed rate   (68,245)   10,409   20,119   -   (37,717)

   variable rate  852   1,895   4,114   -   6,860
-100 b.p.  67,393   (12,303)   (24,233)  -   30,857

including: fixed rate   68,245   (10,409)   (20,119)  -   37,717
   variable rate  (852)   (1,895)   (4,114)  -   (6,860)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

93

24. Risk management policies (continued)

 31 December 2021

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 28,257,350  7,556,398  17,781,485 9,825,337 63,420,570

including: fixed rate   13,718,743  7,279,424  16,285,221 9,825,337 47,108,725